
Agenda Item#: 31-/,' S 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 20, 2009 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development and Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Modification No. I to Subgrant Agreement (R2008-0048) with Florida Division of Emergency 
Management (DEM) and; 

B) Amendment No. 3 to the contract with The Weitz Company (R2007-1105) in the amount of$10,93
1

1,930 
for construction management services for the Hurricane Hardening of the State Attorney/Public Defender 
(SA/PD) and Main Courthouse buildings. 

Summary: Following Hurricane Wilma in 2005, the United States Department of Homeland Security­
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) made available Hazard Mitigation Grant Program funds 
for projects designed to mitigate the hazards of disaster events relative to critical governmental facilities. A 
grant was approved for work relating to the purchase and installation of impact resistant glass on all windows 
and doors for the Governmental Center, SA/PD, and Main Courthouse. At the County's request, the 
Governmental Center is being removed from the project as the actual cost to complete that sub-project was 
almost twice the budget due to the related work which would need to be accomplished simultaneously. In 
addition, there was no practical way to perform the work without major service disruption to all occupants. 
Modification No. 1 removes the Governmental Center from the grant. With these modifications, the revised 
total project budget is $14,935,248, with FEMA funding (via the State of Florida, Djvision of Emergency 
Management) $11,201,436 and the County matching the remainder of the costs in the amount of$3, 733,812 
from the Public Building Improvement Fund . In addition, FEMA is also providing administrative costs up to 
$110,676. The County portion of the deleted sub-project costs, in the amount of $832,000, will be returned to 
the Public Building Improvement Fund. 

Amendment No. 3 will provide for a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the hurricane hardening of the 
SA/PD and Main Courthouse buildings comprising of replacing of the existing glazing system, skylights, 
exterior doors & frames, overhead coiling doors, and caulking to comply with current wind code requirements. 
The duration of this work is 14 months. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation for this work is 
16.1 %. When added to the contractor's participation to date, the resulting SBE participation is 16.5%. The 
contract goal is 15%. (Capital Improvements Division) Countywidelbistrict 7 (JM) 

Background and Justification: The SA/PD Building and Main Courthouse have been identified as critical 
buildings relative to the continued operations of government post-disaster event. These buildings have an 
enormous property value as well as being extremely critical from a service perspective to the citizens of Palm 

Continued on Page 3 

Attachment: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Modified Di vision of Emergency Management Agreement 
4. Amendment No. 3 

Recommended b~, -1\ ./'-,. N'.':'.) l,\) b '-f 
(/ ~artment D\rector 

Approved by: _____ --\L./-~~-------~=:.......=....l...,L~-- ------'-'0+-1 L-J ~-"/_
0_,,_1 _ _ 

County Administrator Date 

ate 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact~ 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2010 2011 
I0,'1~;f~O o 

0 

0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _x__ No __ 

Budget Account No: Fund 3804 Dept._4.c..;1~1 __ 
Reporting Category __ _ 

2012 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Unit B430 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Funding for the project will come from the following sources: 
1. $11,201,436 (75%)-FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Fund. 

2013 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Object 4907 

2. $3,733.812(25%) - Matching funds from Public Building Improvement Fund. 

2014 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Administrative Cost of $110,676 may be reimbursed as part of the recipient administrative allowance. 

The $832,000 in County match will be returned to the Public Building Improvement Fund Reserve for re­
allocation or sweeping. 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

-J, flAi~~'-1 ~ti-=- ~ :z,; 9'..,. 

~ S\__'- ,,,,,~,.1 
~MB ~~ ~o\~\D" 

Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

11ak ittm ·complies with CmTent 
OJ0111y policies. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



(Continued from page I) 

Background and Justification (continued): 

Beach County. The lack of comparable or usable space in the commercial market in the event of the 
destruction of these buildings make hardening them to the best of our ability extremely important. The SA/PD 
and Main Courthouse were designed and constructed in 1995 to comply with codes at the time and did not 
require exterior glazed openings to be resistant to windborne debris. The proposed retrofit improvements will 
provide systems that will comply with current wind code requirements. The grant program will provide 75% 
of the funding to replace the current windows in each of the buildings with hardened windows that can 
withstand winds of up to 140 mph. 

A modified agreement with DEM is necessary as the cost estimate to retrofit the Governmental Center 
building is almost twice the budget allocation. The modifications cannot be completed within the allocated 
funding, and the possibility to obtain additional funding does not exist. Further, there was no effective way to 
prosecute the work without major and significant disruption to all building occupants. 



LOCA llON· MAP 
N.T.S. 

------------------- ATT.J± I ---



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DA TE: 09/24/09 REQUESTED BY: Anil Patel FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: State Attorney/Public Defender & Main Courthouse 

Hurricane Hardening 
PROJECT NO.: 08204 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: NA - CM@RISK ANNUAL BCC RESOLUTION#: 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $10,931,930 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment No. 3 

CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: The Weitz Company 

DATE: 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 

CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: 

GMP comprising of replacing of the existing glazing system, skylights, exterior doors & frames, and 

overhead coiling doors, and caulking to comply with current wind code requirements. 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

$ I 0,931,930 

STAFF COSTS** (DESIGN/ CONST. PHASE) 

MISC. (permits, prints, advertising, etc) 

L _ _ _ _ 
$ 

TOTAL $10,931,930 

* * By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon receipt of 

this BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND: 3804 DEPT: 411 UNIT: B430 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

t 
BAS APPROVED BY: ( l\..f:::-::· -----,\,,,...,,---------
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: 0 S )_ 0 0 g- /lf q g 

OBJ: 4907 

~VALOREM • OTHER 

D FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

a . 1 l./. oC/ 
DATE: ___ -_ ,_0 __ --+-L-



AGRU:M ENT if : OXI ltvf-C'>(i-1(J.(,0-01-1120 

PROJl ·.CT Number: l(,0<>-105-R 

vlnI>IFll 'Yl'ION Nlitv!Bl·. 1~ ONI·. J'<l SULH iRANT AGREEMl:N I 

llFIWU:N FI.ORIIM DIVISION OF l]vlER<iENCY M!\N/\Gl:MENT 

.:\Nl) PALM BEACH COUNT'{ 

Thi!- Modifil:ation is entered intn by and between the S1a1e or Floriru1. Divisi<in or Emergency 

!'v1an:i~ement. (hcrcinaflcr "rhc Oivision11
) and Palm Beach County (hereinafter "Recipient") to modify 

th:11 t\grccmcnl which bcg:m Septi.:mhcr 20. 2007. DEM Contract No. 08HM-6G-! 0-60-01-020 (the 

··Agrccmcnl .. ). 

WI I [REAS. I Ill' Division and the R!.'cipient have entered into the Agrec:m(!nt. pursuant to which 

the Division provided a subg.rant to Recipient under the lfa.zard MitigcJtion Grant program of 

SI >J29.6~2.00: anJ 

WHEREAS. the par1ics desire to modify the A11achmcnt A. Budget and Scope of Work 10 

<kcrcasc th<: funding by $2,017.520.00 of Federal t=unds. so lhal the total f-cdcrul Funds under the 

Agreement wil I be the ~um of SI 1.31 2,112.00, in order for the Recipient to complete the Scope of Work 

as set fo1ih in Revised Attachment A of the Agreement. 

dTect. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to modify the tenn of the Agreement as follows: 

A. Attachment A. Bud.t?et and Scope of Work, is hereby delete.ti in its entirety and the 

Revised Attachment A is substituted'in its place for all purposes. A copy of the Revised 

Attachment A is attached. 

£3. All provisions oft he Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in 

conOict with this Modific.11ion shall be and are hereby changed to conform with 

the Modilication, effective as of the date of the last execution of this Modificalion 

by both parties. 

C. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and 

effect, and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and 

Page I of2 



fN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be executed by their 

undersigned officials as duly authorized. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

By: ____________ _ 

Ruben Almaguer, Interim Director 

Date: _____________ _ 

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: ____________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ____________ _ 

County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA, BY 
ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ____________ _ 
John F. Koons, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

Director, Facili ies Development & 
Operations 

Page 2 of2 



REVISED 
Attachment A 

Budget and Scope of Work 

As a Hazard MIt1gation Grant Program project, the Recipient. Palm Beach County, will wind 
retroi1t !he \wo (2) buildings localed in the Downtown Governmental Complex in West Palm 
Beai.:h. Floricla. by purchasing and installing impact resistant glass on all windows and doors on 
structures at the following locations· 

Courthouse at Judic ial Center located at 205 North Dixie Highway . West Palm 
Beach. Florida 33401 

2. State Allomey & Public Defender Building located al 401 North Dixie Highway. West 
Palm Beach. Florida 33401 

If deemed necessary. wind protec tion will be provided on any other openings such as skylights. 
vents. louvers and exhaust fans. All installations will be done in strict compliance with the Florida 
Building Code or Miami-Dade Specifications. All materials will be certified to meet the wind and 
impact standards of the current local codes. The local municipal or county building department 
will inspect and certify installation according to the manufacture's specifications . 

This is FEMA project 1609-105-R. funded under 1609-DR-FL. 

The Period of Performance for th is project ends on June 30. 2010 

Schedule of Work 
Design & Engineering 
Review of Design & Engineering. 
Bidding. 
Permitting· 
Scaffolding· 
lnslallalion: 
Total Period of Pertormance: 

Line Item Budget' 

205 North Dixie Highway: 
401 North Dixie Highway 
Sub-Total: 
Adm1rns1rahve Cost: 
Total: 

Project Cost 
$11 ,569,055.00 
S 3.366.193.00 
$14.935,248.00 
$ 0.00 
$14.935.248.00 

6 Months 
3 Months 
2 Months 
3 Months 
2 Months 20 days 

15 Months 
31 Months 20 days 

Federal Share 
$ 8,676,791 .00 
$ 2,524,645.00 
$11,201.436.00 
S 110. 676.00 
$11 ,3 12,112.00 

Local Share 
S2,892.264.00 
$ 841,548.00 
$3,733,812.00 
$ 0 .00 
$3,733,812.00 

• Any line item amount in this Budget may be increased or decreased 10% or less without an 
amendmeflt to this Agreement being required, so long as the overall amount of the funds 
obligated under !his Agreement is not increased 

Funding Summary 

Federal Share 
Local Share. 
Total Project Cost: 

$11 ,201.436.00 (75%) 
S 3,733,812.00 (25%) 
$14 ,935,248.00 (100%) 

Recipient Adrnin1strntive Allowance up to $110.676.00 . 



TiH, mcJtermls and work funded pursuant to this Subgran/ Agreement are mtenciecl to decrease 
1111:: vulnernbihiy of the bwlding to property losses an_d are speciiica/ly not intended to provide for 
//1e safety of in/Jabilanrs before. during or after a natural man made disaster 

Tile funding providecl by tlie Division of Emergency Management under this subgrant shall 
compcns.ate for tile materials and labor for the installation of storm shutters and/or otlrer 
lliJrdeniny activities as a retrofit measure for the Recipien/"s building lo reduce and/or mitigate the 
damage /1181 might otlle,wise occur from severe weather or other hazards. The funding of //11s 
pro1ect by tile Department does not confer or imply any warranty of ,LJSe or suital>ility for the war/.: 
performed pursuant to this a9reemenf. The State of Florida disclaims all wc1rranties wit/1 regard 
10 this mitigation project. express or implied. including but not limited to. any implic'!d warranties 
and/or conditions of satisfactory quality and fitness for a particular purpose. merchantability. or 
merclrantable quality 

This project has not been evaluated by the criteria contained in the standards of the Department 
of Homeland Security. Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) guidance manual 
FEMA 361-Design and Construction for Community Shelter. and thus does not provide •·near 
absolute protection. .. It is understood and agreed by the Department and tile Recipient that the 
buliding may have vulnerabilities due to age. design and location which may result in damage to 
the building from wind events even after the installation of the mitigation measures funded under 
this Subgrant Agreement. It is further understood and agreed by the Department and the 
Recipient that the level of wind protection provided by the mitigation action. although meeting 
State standards and codes and enhancing the structural integrity of the building. does not ensure 
llw safety of su,vival of building occupants. 



AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CONTRACT 
WITH THE WEITZ COMPANY FOR 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
HURRICANE HARDENING - STATE ATTORNEY/PUBLIC DEFENDER (SA/PD) 

AND MAIN COURTHOUSE 
PROJECT NO. 08204 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager (The Weitz Company) acknowledge and 
agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated July I 0, 2007 (R-22007-1105) is 
in full force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction Manager 
whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as specified 
therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction 
Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the 
Contract; 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, Subcontractors, 
material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, 
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and 
reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and 
omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a licensed general contractor, 
subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in 
this Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the 
Contract, and 'therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP (exclusive of contingency) includes 
the cost of correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager 
identifies, or should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the 
preconstruction phase of this Contract. 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into 
consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager 
represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems. 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the 
sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows: 

(I) 

(2) 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of 
$10,931,930.00 for the construction costs of Hurricane Hardening of the SA/PD & Main 
Courthouse Buildings. Refer to Exhibit A. 

SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project 
within 4 t t calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed with construction work from 
the Owner. Liquidated Damages are $475.00/day for failure to complete within the 
contract time or approved extension thereof. 

Page 1 of2 



(3) A TI ACHMENTS: Exhibit A - GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 
Insurance Certificate(s) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: ____________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ____________ _ 

County Attorney 

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

S12REQ L-----
Signature 

,✓,;,tt//,, e,L .. .; .. _, 
Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ____________ _ 

John F. Koons, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

·gnature 

~ Feit) &!Im; ¥fir} 

Title 

(Corporate Seal) 

Page 2 of2 



WEITZ 
BUILD IN GMP Estimate Summary 

GOOD COMPANY. 

Project Name: PBC Hurricane Hardening• Courthouse & SA/PD Buildings 

Job Number F108600 

Estimate Date: 23-Sep-09 

Line 
Bid Ticket Trade Description 

No. 

1 01A Construction Manaaement $ 
2 01B General Conditions $ ··--
3 02A Demolition $ 

•· .. 
4 06A Ca(pentrv $ 
5 07A Insulation $ ,.__ --- -· --. 

6 07B Fireproofi~_g ~ Fire_stonnina $ 

7 I 07H Sk~llghts $ 
8 071 Caulking & Waterproofina $ - - - .. 
9 08A Hollow Metal Doors & Frames $ 
10 08F Overheal& c ciiiina Doors $ 
11 08H Storefronts & Glazing $ 
'- ........ '" 

12 09C Drywall $ 
·- -~ -·· ···-· 

13 090 Tilework & Stone $ 
14 09E Acoustical Treatment $ 
-· - " . 

15 09K Painting $ 
16 22A Mechanic-al / Electrical $ 

i 11 llsuBTOTAL 11$ 
18 Permits 

1.250% 

Courthouse Bldg 

703,478 .. 
12,025 
52)997 

547,846 ... 
9,896 

14,718 
Tio,1 27 

·····•--
154,305 
158(~ 
43,112 

•-·v• •• 

5,516,201 
_?_~1694 
18,270 -
22,838 
21,543 

115,710 

Estimate Status: GMP 

Addenda: none 

SA/PD Bldg 

$ 216,316 
$ 4,480 ........ . - -·-
$ 32,256 
$ 266,831 
$ 5,014 - ·-
$ 3,679 

$ .. ·-··--·· 49,088 

$ 13,500 
$ 7,917 
$ _1,~J.0,073 - ...... 
$ 21 ,263 
$ 9,135 
$ 3,806 . - ..... ···-·-··· 
$ 6,395 
$ 24,360 

I 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

7,615,709 11 $ 2,574, 113 11 $ 

By OwneL By Owner 
$ 34,569 $ 

Total Project I 
--··· - --919,79~--

16,505 
85,253 

·-----·•·· .814,67_7 
14,910 
18,397 

170,127 - -
203,393 
172,449 
_51,029_ 

7,426,274 · 
74,957 

_ 27,405 _ 
26,644 
27,938 

140,070 

10,189,8221 

By Owner 
136,649 19 General l:l~bility Insurance $ 102,080 - " 

--_______ .,_ . -·--· 
20 Builders Risk Insurance 0.675% $ 55,123 $ 18,667 $ 73,791 

'---- -·-- -- . -
21 Builders Risk Insurance Deductible By Owner Bv Owner By Owiner 

.. -
22 Performance Bond 0.800% $ 65,331 $ 22,124 $ 87,455 

- ... - - . --- -- ----
23 Tax Savings $ (60,695) $ (15,660) $ (76,355) 

·- ·• ·••· .. -~·-
24 Contractor Conti_n_gencv 0.000% $ - $ - $ -
25 Construction Fee 5.000% $ 388,877 $ 131,691 $ 520,568 

26 TOT AL PROJECT $ 8,166,427 1$ 2, 765,50411 $ 1 o,931,930 I 
27 Glass Area (SF) 80,900 22,000 $ 102,900 

28 Cost Per Glass Area ($/SF) $ 100.94 $ 125.70 $ 106.24 

J:\EST-JOBSIPBC Judicial Glazing\C.06 Estimates & Cosl\C.06.04 Estimates, Comparison Reports, Cost Modeling\C.06.04.01 Estimate 

Summary\2009_09_23_BidMaster_Courthouse GMP rev2.xls 1 of 1 9/23/2009 4:04 PM 



PROJECT NAME: SNPD. Judicial Center Complex Hurricane Hardening 

SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECT NO. 08204 

NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR: The Weitz Company CONTACT PERSON: Joe Burgett PHONE NO: 561-819-0565 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(Check one or both Categories) Subcontract Amount 

Black Name, Address and Phone Number 

1. Palm Beach Glass 
Specialties, Inc 

1717 Edgar Street 

WPB, FL 561-655-3344 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5. 

(Please use additional sheets if 
necessary) 

Minority 
Business 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Change Order Price$ _ 1,..0'-"9..,3'-'1....,9..,3'-"0c.-_ ______ _ 

G:\CID\Forms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

Small 
Business 

X 

• 
• 
• 
• 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total $ 

Hispanic 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Value of SBE Participation$ 1 770 893 

Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify) 

$ $ $ 
1.770.8g3 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ 1770893 $ 

M/WBE Participation $ 0 



SCHEDULE#2 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/VvBE SUBCO TTR 6i.CTOR 

PKOJECTNo.Osaoy PROJECTNAME:SA/PD J;ul,ual Cea-Irr loMolo~ Wvmtgll( 1-1'4.1/,,~,'n_t:.1 
• d r 7 

,o: 1},t \ti.·f,12 l a&L"®'' LLl. 
I. (Nlm~ of Prime Consultant) 

The undersig11ed is cenifit:d i:-y Palm Beach County as a(n) - (check one o; more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise .A Minority Business Enterprise ___ _ 

31ack___ Hispanic__ Women Caucasian _ _ Other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification:_~-ll.4-'l...,J._,/'--'D"----9"-------- - -

Th:: undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project 

[Snecify in detail, p2rticular work items or pa rts thereof to be performed): 

L:ne ftem 
No. Item Desct"iption Qty/(Jnits • Unit Pric:c 

the following price S I, J 70 
1 

~13 •@ . 

(Subcontractor's quote) 

Total Price 
~, 110,e'fJ 

a.,d will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified S BE subcontractor, the amount of any such 

suocontra::t must be stated: $ - 0 - . 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent sube;ontractor from providing 

quorations to other bidders. 

J:\CID\Forrns\Schedulc 1 SBA for Conc-actors.wpd 

(Print name/title of person executing on behalf of SSE­
M/WBE Subcontractor) 

9-z,1 -c/ 1· 
Date: __ __,__ -+·---'-'-------

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA 
,: .......... ,, Silvana V. Benavides 
{- j Coll1}Ilission # DD710957 
• .. , .......... Expires: OCT. 21, 2011 

BONDED THRU ATLA!'r.lC BONDING CO., INC. 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BONDNUMBER: Federal Bond No. 8216-01-43; F&D Bond no. 08967619 

BOND AMOUNT: $10,931,930.00 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: __,$,,_,l=0,=9=31'--'-'.9=3=0.=0.,.__0 _______________ _ 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: The Weitz Company, LLC 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 1720 Centrepark Dr. East 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

CONTRACTOR's PHONE: 561-687-4841 
Fidelity and Deposit 

SURETYCOMPANY: Federal Insurance Company & Company of Maryland 

SURETY'sADDRESS: 15 Mountain View Road 3910 Keswick Road 

Warren , NJ 07059 Baltimore, MD 21211 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 2633 Vista Parkway . 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 233-0261 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Hurricane hardening comprising of replacing of the existing 
glazing system, skylights, exterior doors & frames, and overhead 
coiling doors, and caulking to comply with current wind code 
requirements. 

' PROJECT LOCATION: SA/PD - 401 N. Dixie Highway, WPB 
Courthouse- 205 N. Dixie Highway, WPB 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the 
Contract 

l/05/09 Public Construction Bond - 1 



KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly 
bound unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as hereinbelow defined, in 
the amount of 

Ten Million, Nine Hundred Thirty One Thousand, Nine Hundred Thirty 
Dollars and No Cents ($10,931,930.00) 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal 
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by 
these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for 

Project Name: Hurricane Hardening for the SA/PD & Main Courthouse Buildings 
Project No.: 08204 
Project Description: Hurricane hardening of buildings comprising ofreplacing of the 
existing glazing system, skylights, exterior doors & frames, and overhead coiling doors, 
and caulking to comply with current wind code requirements. 
Project Location: SA/PD-401 N. Dixie Highway, WPB 

Courthouse - 205 N. Dixie Highway, WPB 

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

MP A Architects, Inc. 
1801 E. Centerpark Drive, Suite 175 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Phone: 561 683-7000 
Fax: 561 478-3922 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and. is hereinafter referred to as 
the Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contract between Principal and County for the construction of Hurricane 
Hardening for the SA/PD & Main Courthouse Buildings, the contract being made a part of this 
bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, 
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in 
the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

1/05/09 Public Construction Bond - 2 



3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and 
attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by 
Principal under the contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance 
with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's 
obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or 
payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens 
which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of 
such lien be presented under and against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to 
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by 
and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety 
acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy 
coverages and limitations of this instrument. 

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time 
provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action 
instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and 
time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of 
its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 
255.05, Florida Statutes. 

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent 
jurisdiction· Palm ach County and not elsewhere. 

Witness 

Witness 

Witness 

1/05/09 

The Weitz Company, LLC 

~~ 1tle . 
Federal Insurance Company 

Surety 

(Seal) 

( Seal) 

Title Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney- In- Fact 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Mar y l and 

(Surety) LP 
'cf?~rn- c:J~ 
Title Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-In-Fact 

Public Construction Bond - 3 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

County of _ _ C.:..o.:..n=t..;;r..;;a.:.._...C.:..o=s..::t..::a.:..._ _____ ____ _ } 

On September 25. 2009 before me, _ ____:.V..=e:..:r:...:o:.:n:.::;1.=.· .::c.::a:......:.R.:.:a:::.:m=i.:::.r..::e:..:z::...,t...._;n~o;.::ta.sa:,,.::r::..v:r.._,,.,,,,,.I2~ub=l""1""'· ""c ____ _ 
Date Here insert Name and Title ot tne Officer 

personally appeared ___ L_i_s_a_M_. _L_u_c_a_s ___ -..,.,__..,...,..~-.,,,..,.----- - - --------
Name(s) of S,gner(s) 

. VERONICA RAMIREZ 
Commission # 179352& 

:. Notary Public - Callfornla I 
I Cont10 Costa County 4 

J. 0 ~ o O J'tr:°:':~~,1;2.0~
2 J 

Place Notary Seal Abf7,le 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to 
be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they 
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), 
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) 
acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of 
the State of California that the toregoing paragraph is true 
and correct. 

OPTIONAL-----------
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document 

Title or Type of Document: ___ P_u_b_l_i_c_c_o_n_s_t_r_u_c_t_i_o_n_B_o_n_d _____________ __ _ 

Document Date: September 25. 2009 Nurnber of Pages: __ 3 _ _ ____ _ 

Signer(s} Other Than Named Above: ________________________ _ _ _ 

Capacity(ies) C.laimed by Signer{s) 

Signer's Name: Lisa M. Lucas 
• Individual 
D Corporate Officer-Title(s): ___ _____ _ 

D Partner - D Limited D General 

~ Attorney in Fact 

0 Trustee 

0 Guardian or Conservator 
0 Other: ______ _ 

Signer Is Representing: 
Federal Insurance Company 

'RIGRT"T+IUMBPRINT. 
DESIGNER ; 

Top of thumb here 

Signer's Name: Lisa M. Lucas 

• Individual 
0 Corporate Officer-Title(s),_: _______ _ 

0 Partner - D Limtted O General 

QQ Attorney In Fact 

0 Trustee 

0 Guardian or Conservator 

0 01tier: --------

-'RlutiTTtiUfvlBPRIITT: 
'DFSIGNER • 

I Top of thumb here 

J 
Signer Is Reprj!S§.nting: 

Fidelity and ueposit 
of Maryland 

Compary 

X&.~~~~~~~~~~~'i,&.~~"'l'<;i-J;Wsw,~$,"'G 
c:, 2007 National N°"'ry Associalion • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Elo• 2402 • CtlalaWOrth, CA 91313-2~02 • www.NalionalNotary.org Item 15907 Reorder: Cal1 Toll•Free 1-aoo-876-6827 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name) The Weitz Company, LLC 

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the Hurricane Hardening for the SA/PD & Main 
Courthouse Buildings, Project No. 08204, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have 
constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the 
work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract 
Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of 
others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or 
materials within a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above 
named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to 
said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the 
County. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion. 

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work 
within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County 
Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize 
Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and 
we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. 

DATED 
(Date to be filled in at substantial completion) 

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

The Weitz Company, LLC 

(Contractor) (Seal) 

Federal Insurance Company 
(Surety) (Seal) 

~2; a ,/T), ~~ By: ___ __________ _ 

(Signature) 
Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-In - Fact 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

(~y) . (_ /~ 

B 
<::J"_.,(__L..(?;._r:0. (31"'~ y:. _____________ _ 

Lisa M. Lucas, Attorney-In-Fact 

I 0/06/08 Fonn of Guarantee - I 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } 

County of __ C;;:..o;;:..;:.:n;.::t;.:;r;..:a;,;.._C;:;.o=s;.::t;.::a::,__ ____ _____ _ 

On September 25, 2009 before me, __ V..:...::e:.:r:..:o::.::n:.::i::.· =c::::.a~R.:;.;a;:::m=i.:::.r.;:e~z::.,,1___:n~o:.,;:t:.::a;.:rc-y~-;::;J;<D:.=ub=..l,._1 .... · ,,.c ____ _ 
Date Here insert Name and T ltle ot tne Olttcer 

personally appeared ----=L-=i-=s..:a.:......:M...:...:.... -=L-=u~c~a::.::.s _____ ..,...,......,.,,._..,..,... _____________ _ 
Namets) of s,gner(s) 

Q 
VERONICA RAMIREZ 

Commission # 1793525 
j Notary Public • Coiitornlo ~ 

J ~==~~~-~12 ~ ...........•....... ( 

Place Notary Seal Above 

who proved to me on the basis of satistactory evidence to 
be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the 
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they 
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity{ies), 
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
oerson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) 
acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of 
the State ot California that the toregoing paragraph is true 
and correct. 

OPTIONAL-----------
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document 

Title or Type of Document: __ F_o_r_m_o_f_G_u_a_r_a_n_t_e_e ____________________ _ 

Document Date: ___________________ Nurnber of Pages: ________ _ 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: __________________________ _ 

Capacity(ies) C.laimed by Signer(s) 

Signer's Name: Lisa M. Lucas 
• Individual 
D Corporate Officer-Title(s) :. ________ _ 

D Partner - D Limited D General 

l2Sl Attorney in Fact 

D Trustee 

D Guardian or Conservator 
D Other: ______ _ 

· · Signer Is Representing: 
Federal Insurance Company 

'RIGITTT-HUMBPRIITT 
DF:SIGNER • 

Top of thumb here 

Signer's Name: Lisa M. Lucas 
0 Individual 
D Corporate Officer-Title{s).: ________ _ 

D Partner - D Limited O General 

[] Attorney in Fact 
D Trustee 

D Guardian or Conservator 

D Other: --------

:f!IGATTtUJfJIBPRIITT. 
D'F$1GNEfl ' 

Top of thumb here 

Fi!~e~iflf_f_t~~~R_i~R~i_s~_n_:p~"%_:s_i_t_C_omp~~y 
of Maryland I 

.AA--"<&'"™~-«-~~~~~~'™"?k-'¼,g,,__~~m~~~"§'$~~ 
C2007 Notional Notary Ass0Cl81I0f' • 9350 Da SOio Ave .. P,O, Box 2402 • cnatsWOnr,. CA 91313-2402 • www,NationalNotary.Ol'll l cem 415907 Re<>r<ler: Co.ff Toll-Fr•• -,~8To-6827 



Chubb 
Surety 

POWER 
OF 

ATTORNEY 

Federal Insurance Company 
Vigilant Insurance Company 
Pacific Indemnity Company 

Attn: Surety Department 
15 Mountain View Road 
Warren, NJ 07059 

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE 
COMPANY:., New York corporation, and PACIAC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin co~ration, do each hereby constitute and 
~l)Oint A. w. Brown, Lisa M. Lucas, WIiiiam Phllllps, Jr., Veronica Ramirez and D. Richard Stinson of San Ramon, 
California--------------------------------------- --

each as their true and lawful Attomo)'- ill- Fact to execute under such des'9natlon in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety 
thereon or otllerMse, bOnds and undertakifl9S and other writings obligatory In the nature thereof (otl'lllr than ball bOnds) given or executed In the coursa of business, and any 
insttuments amending or aite11ng the same, and consents to the modtllcatiOn or alteration of any instrument referred to In said bonds or obligaHons. 

In Wltnna Whenlof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested 
these presents and affixed their oorporate Mais on this 2nd day of January, 2008. 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

County of Somerset 
ss. 

On this 2nd day of January, 2008 before me, a Nota,y Public of New Jersey, pe,sondy came Kenneth c. Wendel, to me 

l 

known IO be Assistant SeCl8tary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which 
executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he Is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL 
INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the s.als affixed to the 
foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporalll seals and were thereto affixed by aUthorlty of the By• Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as 
Assistant Secretary of said Companie$ by like authority; and that he Is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the 
signature of David B. Nonis, Jr., subscribed ti> said Pmwr of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Noms, Jr., and was thereto subscr1bed by authority of said By­
laws and In deponenrs p111senee. 

Notarial Seal 

KATHERINE KALBACHER ~ 
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY . U -f / ~ 

No.2316685 ,,,_,,../{,4-. ~ 
Commission Expires July 8, 2009 ~ ~Public 

CERTIFICATION 

.,, ,.~·•1'.t·~,~ ~·•· ·:-; I • \ 

~ . . ~-. . . •.r,. .: 
Extract from the By• Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY: 

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name~ on behalf ol th& Company, either by the Chalnnan 01 the 
President or a Vice Pnlsidenl or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Asslslant Secretary, under their respective designations. The 
slgnatUf'8 of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President. any 
Assistant Vice PreSidant, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney °' to any 
certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- In- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bOnds and undenakings and other 
\\1'1Hngs obligatory In the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile sigflature or laeslmlle seal shall be valid and binding 
upon the Company and any such power so executed and certlfiad by such facslmlle slgna!URI and tacslmHe seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company 
with respect to any bond °' undertaking to Vlotlich it is attached." 

I, Kenneth C. Wandel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY 

(the "Companies") do hereby certify that 

(I) the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies Is true and oorrect, 
(11) the Companies are duly licensed and autholtzad to tr:ansact surely business In all 50 of the United States ot America and the Dlstrtct of Columbia and are 

authorized by the U.S. T,INlll.aY Departrnert; further, Federal and Vigllant are licensed In Puerto Rioo and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal Is llcensed In 
American Samoa. Guam, and each of the Provinces at canada except Prince Edward Island; and 

(Ill) the foregoing Power of Attomey Is true, oorrect and in lull force and effect. 

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies atWanen. NJ thiS September 25, 2009 

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VER!FY THi: AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER 
MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656 

e-mail: sormv@chti>b.com 

Fonn 15-10-02258- U (Ed. 5- 03) CONSENT 



Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSlT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a 
corporation of the State of Maryland, by THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant 
Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said ny, which are set forth on 
the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the d.,'l.,:;::'!tl'>-"Nl"'""'ereby nominate, 
constitute and appoint D. Richard STINSON, Lisa M. LUCAS, William., ...... ,.. ....... ,., ,.,.., BROWN, all of San 
Ramon, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Att·nni.-,.~1"1:,~ "'"'!>{f~,rt\'l'e,~~~«ltf' deliver, for, and on its 
behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and a 

O 
ert · , ...,,,._ ... ,.-wcution of such bonds or 

undertakings in pursuance of these prese ~)~\~· in i , as fully and amply, to all intents and 
purposes, as if they had been d 6 t · !Wahlen 

O 
h ularly elected officers of the Company at its office 

in Baltimore, Md., ~p pe °"'""' .... , ....... @ .. 
The said Assistant c · n~.....,....---J at the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, 

Section 2, of the By- 0 any, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS W OF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and 
affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 17th day of 
December, A.D. 2007. 

ATTEST: 

State of Maryland }ss· 
City of Baltimore · 

Eric D. Barnes 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

By: 
Assistant Secretary Theodore G. Martinez 

On this 17th day of December, A.O. 2007, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly 
commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant 
Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals 
and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, 
and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company 
!\fores2id, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said 
Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority 
and direction of the said Corporation. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above 
written. 

Dennis R. Hayden Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: February I, 2009 

POA-F 016-0064A 



1-- ----- ------
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 

O" T~ (MM/00/YYYYl 

05/28/2009 , 

PROO\JC1aR 

Construction Surety o~d Insurance SOrvt::es. LLC 
400 Locust Street. Suite 300 
Des Moines. IA 50309 

THIS CERTIFICATION IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND 

CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE 

DOES NOT AMENO EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVCRAGE AFFORDED BY THE 

POLICIES BEleOW. _ ________ --------· 

Mark A. Mallonee Phone._s_15_· -_6_98_-4_2_6_2 _____ 1N_s_u_R_CR_ S_ AF~_O_R_D_IN_G COVERA_G_E ___ _ NAl9.,!_ ___ . __ _ 

INSURED 

The Weitz Company, LLC 
400 Locust Street. Suite 300 
Des Moines, IA 50309 

11150-001 

1NSU~:R e: US e;,e Insurance Compasy ---------,-'2~1~: ~13~----•---i 

i INSUBER C· ACIG ln!l_uriw:e Cnm?On..r I 19984 

I l'ISURP:R"-'-"0.:...-___ __J_ 

G;iS~RER £. 

COVERAGES 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE ws "i:D BELOW HAVE BEEi-. Issueo TO · >-t= I•;suRr~ N4'AED <-30Vf , Y • >-t1:. PO' Ic, PER1 Jc. 1N •1~11 Eu. ~.;,, -,--.,vIr>-1 TANO&NG AN' I 
R::OUIREMENT, TEq M OR CQN!)fTtON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OT-t::q DOCUY.::Ni W'Th RESPSCT TC WrUCH HIS C:..R~nc.<,,:: MAY 9!:. !SS'JE;) oq MAV ?ER"'.'AJN, 

THE INSURANCE AFFOR'.lFD BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUoJE:::T TO ALL T>-iE TERMS, !:XCLUS101'S AND CONDITIONS OF SUC'l POLICIES. 

AGGRECAiE LIMITS r,HOWN MAY HAVE BFEN REOLJCF.D BY PAID CLAIMS. 

T -- .. ,_ 
INSR;AD(f l ' . . ·-·- --,-....,...- I POLICY EfrFCTI\I~ I pfaicr EXPIRATION 

i.TR IINS.=tOI 

I 

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY N\JMSER I DA TE (MM/00/YY) 0 " TE. fMM/00/Y'l'I LIMITS 

Al 
l ~ NEIIAL LWllUTI 

I 
; I "AC!-' OCCJR~l"NCc i 2.000.00~ 

71GPP2253705 06/01/09 06/01/ 10 
' -- . 

I X OAMAG• 0 Hf'ITl:O 
COMM:RCIAL GENERA!. LIABILITY I PRE.MIS!' S (Ea ~n::e) I $ 

100,000 
,...._ • Cl.AIMS M~DE w occu;; 

; 1~~XP (An) or:_"~ n) f;"" ! r I .:>:EE.~ 
l I ! 

I I 
" 'lSO!-IAL & /\OV INJURY s 2,000.0(1~ 

I I ' ·--
I 

:;0 '1cAAI. AG,.,~CG~:' I J 4.000,00(1 

I 
CEN'L AGGl'IEG" 'I'! LIMIT APPLIES Pl:R 

I i ~Ro:-iu::·s-en'4"//)P "G~ ! s _ .,._,000,10_: 
I :-·1 POUCY [xl PRO-

J\ L~ 
I 1 1 JECT i 

B 

~',::;::-= 
I COMB•NEO SINGLE Lll~l1 s 1,000,000 

I 138-730170 06/01/09 06/01/10 cc. 00:,~"1\I) I 
I ALL CM'NED AUTOS I BOOie Y l'i.JURY I s 

SCfiEDUlCD /\UTS 
(Pttr ~,orson) 

I so::iIL.,, l "IJuRv I ! 
. . 

HIRED AUTOS 

I 17 
NON-OWNFD AU""CS 

I (Pfr.' ttcoder,t) 
I --

I I 
I .,,.o=>eP -Y :JAMA~~ I s 

I ' 
J (Per acd~onl) 

I . 
I GI\RAGE LIABILITY 

I 
I I AUl"O ON~IOl:NT ! $ R f.J-.'YAUTO I 

-- ---·-
:AACC s 

! I OT'1Ell T-11\N -----
' I j A:JTO ON'. Y. .I\GG • $ 

f.XCESSIUMBRELL.A LIABILITY I ~ =, "=" '" s 

g=o• 0 
Ct.AIMS MADE I "GGRCG'-TE s 

i ' 1------·- - --
D:::li.JCTl!ll.E ' ; s 

i I RETENTION S -- I 

I WORKERS COMPENSATION AND I X I we STA1'U· J I0, 1-H:R 

I EMPLOYE!lS' LIABILITY WC09000062 

I 
06/01/09 06/01/10 

TORY l.lMITS --
C ; /WY P~O"f<lc'TOR.'PAATNERF..X!:CUTIVE C.L EA~rl ACCIO!;N1 ~ 1,000,000 

OFFICC-R/MH'B:R EXCLUJ!::>7 WC09000053 E.L :>!S~ASf fA FM"I.OY'"• S 1,000,000 
II >'9•• dwcribe UI\Olf WC09000097 ,eL~E~IT! s -----

I Sf'EClAI. PROVISIONS t,e-,.., i I 1.000,0:xJ 

OTHER 

i I 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS 11/l!HICLES I EXClUSIONS AOOEO 8Y FNOORE.SEMENf I SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Wei:Z Florida: For an work ;,c,1orm&O ~Y L~e Named Insured for 0 arrr Beach County. Palm 3ca::~ County Bonrd o' CoJn!)· eo-• .,,,~so:mecs r,, ,nciu:lec as a~ N10,tl()(la1 lns;;,c(l as 

respects General and Auto L1~billty oovorogo. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Palrr 3ea:::h County 
Ce;,i!al lmprovcmenis Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, fl 3341 1-5604 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ... aove DE:ICRIOED POL.ICIES BE CANCELLED tl~FORF me 
EXPIIU.TION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSUR~R Will ENDEAVOR TO MAIL ,l_!! DAYS 

WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMrD TO THE LEn. BUl FAILURE TO DO 

SO SH ... LL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR UABIUTY Of /\NY KIND U?ON THE INSURER, ITS 

AG!'HTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 

AVTflORIZF.O R~PRESENTATIVE 

~~ 
Mark A. ~1alloncc 



.A4:lt1Ht. EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE .. 
DATE lMMl1)O_,.t'Y) 

09/25/09 
THIS IS EVIDENCE THAT INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS BEEN ISSUED, IS IN FORCE, AND CONVEYS ALL THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES AFFORDED UNDER THE PO..:;L_;IC_Y_. ~ - -----

l'floDu CER I ""OHi. 515-698-4262 
Construction Surefy~~ 1~surance Serv1ces,l:G~- -
400 Locust Street, Suite 300 
Des Moines IA 50309 
Mark A. Mallonee - ---------

COMl'AUY 

ACE Fire Underwriters Insurance Company 

COOli: - ---_-_- _- _- _- _- _-_- _ -_ -_ -_ -,_._!"s°"uc=ca CODE: 

~£&JIU: 
INSURED 

The Weitz Company, LLC 
400 Locust St., Suite 300 
Des Moines, IA 50309 

----~~- -~-M-------~i-P-0~- YN~MR 
1----- .. .. : _ 12 IO 15076-002 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
LOC .. TIQ,.,o,,cAIPJION 

; 

EFft:01illiOAT£ , EXPIRATION OAT& 

06/01/2009 *See Below 
CONTINUED UNTIL . n nA/,,UNAlf Oi, CH~C><EO 

Project: Hurricane Hardening SAPD (4-1 N. Dixie Highway) & Main Courthouse (205 N. Dixie Highway), WPB, FL 33401 Start Date: 11/1/09 Completion Date: 1/3 1/1 I Contract Amt: $10,931,930 Type of Construction: Non-combustible/ 
Renovation 

•Expiration Date: l;arlicr of Substantial Completion or 113 1/11 

COVERAGE INFORMATION 

1--- - --- ------------Projcc1 Limit 
. t MOU>1T or INSUAANC£ I OEDUCTI"'-"' ... 

Completed Value •. s· I 0,000 AOP 
Buildcr1 Risk "All-Risk" Coverage. Replacement cost with like, kind, & quality 
Flood: S25,000,000 OccJAnn. Aggregate; except S 10,000,000 OccJAnn. Aggregate in Flood Zone A & V; SS.000.000 OccJ Ann. Aggrcga1e in HI Flood Deductibles: $25,000; except lo/o VATOL, $ I 00,000 min. for Zone 8/X; and 2¾ VATOL. S250,000 min. for Zone A & V 
&rthquakc: S2S.0OO.OO0 Occurrcncc/Annunl Aggregn1c 

S 10.000,000 Occurrence/Annual Aggregate in CA; except SS,000,000 in Los Angeles & San francisco 
SI0.000.000 Occuncncc/Annual Aggregate for Pacific NW & New Madrid 
SS,000,000 Occurrence/Annual Aggrcgalc for HI 

Eanhqunkc Deductible: S2S,000 except: 
2¾ VATOL/SI00,000 min. in Pacific NW. New Madrid,and HI 
2¾ VA TOUS250,000 min. in all CA 

Coastal Windstonn: S60,000,000 with S10,000 dcdue1iblccxccp1: 
S20.000,000 for all Florida wi1h 1% V ATOUSlS0,000 min. dcduc1iblc for in1crior counties and 2% VA TOL/S251 ,000 mm. dcducublc in Tic SIS,000.000 for all other coastal counties from TX 10 NC with 1% VA TOUSI00,000 min. deductible 1 

I coun1ies 

$5.000.000 for HI with 1% VATOUSI00,000 min. dcduc1ible 
Includes Property in Transit, Propcny at a location other than the job site 
lnclude1 Soft CostS 

REMARKS (Including Special Conditions) 

S 1,000,000 
S 500,000 

h is hereby agreed that Palm Beach County is included as an Additional Insured under the Builder's Risk policy as 
respects work performed by the named insured on the referenced project. 

To the extent by the contract or subcontract for the project, and then only as their respective interests may appear, all 
owners and subcontractors of every tier are recognized as Additional Insureds. 

CANCELLATION , . 
THE POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUMS. FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD. SHOULD THE 
POLICY BE TERMINATED, THE COMPANY W ILL GIVE THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIED BELOW ____ .6JL_ __ DAYS 
WRITTEN NOTICE, AND WILL SEND NOTtFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLICY THAT WOULD AFFECT THAT 
INTEREST. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS OR AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 

ADOmONAL INTEREST 
N._,,.~ ,._,.O AOOIIESS 

Palm Beach County 
Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

ACORD Z1 (3193) 

,io•lC-.C~~ 

~~._Yfe 
# 

~ 1 AIXIITIONN.. INSUR.:D 

. ,_ ... , ----• 

Mark A. Mallonee 

a ACORD CORPORATION 1993 


